
79        Written  Answer's        [ RAJYA SABHA ] to   Questions 80


 [Beautiflcation of Delhi

275. SHRI HUKMDEO NARAYAN
YADAV: Will the Minister of WORKS AND HOUSING be pleased to state:

(a) what is the annual expenditure incurred on the beautification of Delhi during the last three years; and

(b) whether there is any further scheme under Government's considera_ tion for the purpose, if s0, what is its cost?]


THE MINISTER OF WORKS AND

HOUSING (SHRI P. C. SETHI): (a) It has been reported by the CPWD, DDA and MCD that no pro-[ grammes known as "Beautification Programmes" have been launched by them and that regular maintenance and repairs of roads and improvement of street lights etc. is carried out as their normal 'function. However, certain development and improvement projects which is common parlance are known as beautification programmes were undertaken b'y the NDMC. Expenditure incurred on these projects by NDMC was Rs. 6,37,800 and 11,33,400 during the years 1978-79 and 1979-
80 respectively. No such expenditure was incurred by NDMC during 1977-78.

(b) No, Sir.]


Houses for people living below poverty line and for LIG' people

276. SHRI HUKMDEO NARAYAN
YADAV: Will the Minister of WORKS AND HOUSING be pieafed to state what is the number of houses, constructed during the last three years for the people belonging to low income group and for those living below the poverty line in Delhi and what i? the estimated cost of the further scfieme therefor?]

†[ ] English translation.
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THE MINISTER OF WORKS AND

HOUSING (SHRI P. C. SETHI): The information is being collected irom the DDA and will be placed on the Table o'f the House.]


Construction of Government 1>uild-ingjs

hi   Delhi

277. SHRI HUKMDEO NARAYAN
YADAV: Will the Minister of WORKS AND HOUSING be pleased to state what is the number of Government buildings in Delhi, construction of which is likely to be completed by the end of tne current financial year, and what is the amount estimated to be spent thereon?]


f[THE MINISTER OF WORKS AND

HOUSING (SHRI P. C SETHI): Construction of about 9000 Government buildings including office and

† [ ] English translation.

residential buildings by the Ministry of Works and Housing at a total estimated cost of approximately Rs. 47 erores is likely t0 be completed by the end of the current financial year, subject to availability of critical building materials.]

Furnishing   of Ministers' bungalows

278. SHRI HUKMDEO NARAYAN
YADAV: Will the Minister of WORKS AND HOUSING be pleased to state:

(a) what is the amount fixed for furnishing Ministei-s' bungalows;

(b) what is the expenditure incurred on furnishing the bungalows of each Union Minister during the last three years; and

(c) what is the yearly losses during the last three years due to changes in furnishings 0f these bungalows?]

